
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £6.64 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mr Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Tuesday, 8 January 2019

Dear Councillor, 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - 
Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Monday, 14 January 2019 at 10:00.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations) 

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 10
To receive for approval the minutes of 12/12/2018 

4. Corporate Plan 2018-2022 Reviewed for 2019-2020  11 - 44

Invitees:

All Members of Cabinet and Corporate Management Board

5. Budget Monitoring 2018-19 - Quarter 2 Forecast  45 - 80

Invitees:

All Members of Cabinet and Corporate Management Board.

6. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-20 to 2022-23 and Draft Budget 
Consultation Process 

81 - 96

7. Forward Work Programme Update 97 - 106

8. Council Performance Against It's Commitments at Quarter 2 of 2018-19 
(Information Report) 

107 - 166

Public Document Pack



9. Urgent Items  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services 

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
JPD Blundell
N Clarke
J Gebbie
T Giffard

CA Green
M Jones
RL Penhale-Thomas
B Sedgebeer

RMI Shaw
JC Spanswick
T Thomas
CA Webster



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON WEDNESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2018 AT 10:00

Present

Councillor CA Green – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell N Clarke J Gebbie T Giffard
M Jones RL Penhale-

Thomas
B Sedgebeer JC Spanswick

CA Webster

Apologies for Absence

Councillors P Davies, L Walters, R Stirman, J Tildesley, T Thomas, M Clarke, R Shaw, K 
Rowlands, S Vidal, M Voisey, A Williams.   

Officers:

Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Gail Jewell Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Gill Lewis Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Michael Pitman Business & Administrative Apprentice
Tracy Watson Scrutiny Officer
Kelly Watson Head of Legal & Regulatory Services

Invitees:

Hannah Castle Head Teacher, Cynffig Comprehensive School
Neil Clode Head Teacher, Llangewydd Primary School
William Bond Special School Sector
Ciaron Jackson Primary School Sector
Darren Mepham Chief Executive
Mark Shephard Interim Chief Executive
Nicola Echanis Head of Education & Family Support
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support
Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services
Councillor Huw David Leader
Councillor Hywel Williams Deputy Leader
Councillor Dhanisha Patel Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Future Generations
Councillor Richard Young Cabinet Member Communities
Councillor Elaine Venables Chairperson Democratic Services Committee
Councillor Aniel Pucella
Councillor Julia Williams
Councillor Ken Watts

92. DECLARATIONS OF INTE
[...]
12 DECEMBER 2018

8

CCTV already in place in Bridgend and the BCBC owned camera car used to deter 
dangerous parking around schools in the Borough.

95. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented the feedback from previous meetings and the Committee 
noted the information including any responses still outstanding. 

Members suggested prioritising items for committees one month in advance to take into 
account any late items that could arise. The Scrutiny Officer explained that officers 
required more notice to prepare reports and suggested that 2 months would be easier to 
work with. 

Members requested that when the CAMHS item was considered, the Chairperson of 
Bridgend Community Health Council should be invited to attend.  The Scrutiny Officer 
explained that the review of the Fostering Project was already being scrutinised by other 
bodies and that it should be retained on the forward work programme as an information 
item. 

 Members requested that when the CAMHS item was considered, the 
Chairperson of Bridgend Community Health Council should be invited to attend;

 Members agreed to receive the review of the Fostering Project as information 
only as it was to be discussed at Corporate Parenting on 10 January 2019. 

The Committee confirmed the following items for the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Forward Work Programme:

24 January 2019 SOSC 3 Revised CAT Process
29 January 2019 SOSC 2 Direct Payment Scheme
30 January 2019 SOSC 1 Education Outcomes
26 February 2019 SOSC 3 Empty Properties
28 February 2019 SOSC 1 Supported People Programme Grant 
27 March 2019 SOSC 2 CAMHS

96. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 13:30

Page 10



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

 14 JANUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CORPORATE PLAN 2018-2022 REVIEWED FOR 2019-20

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.1 To present the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018-2022 reviewed for 2019-20 

(Appendix A) for the Committee to consider.
 
2. CONNECTION TO CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN / OTHER 

PRIORITIES
2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate priorities:-

1. Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a 
good place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to 
ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and 
ambitions of all people in the county.

2. Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or 
prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and 
its services.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, 
physical, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the development of resources throughout the 
community that can help deliver the Council’s priorities.  

3. BACKGROUND
3.1 The Council’s current Corporate Plan covers 2018-2022. It sets out three 

corporate well-being objectives (priorities) as set out in 2.1, based on the 
extensive public consultation known as ‘Shaping Bridgend’s Future’, 
undertaken in 2015.

4. CURRENT SITUATION / PROPOSAL
4.1 The current Corporate Plan has been reviewed for 2019-20.  The review has 

focused mainly on updating the Council’s commitments and success measures 
for 2019-20. 

4.2 The Council’s vision, values, principles and priorities remain unchanged.  
4.3     The revised Plan now better aligns with the requirements of the Well-being of 

Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. It aims to balance the use of resources 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



to support the achievement of the Council’s well-being objectives and statutory 
duties, including the management of financial pressures.

 4.4        The three well-being objectives are both the Council’s improvement objectives 
under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 and well-being objectives 
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2
[...]
rosperous  
 Resilient  
 Cohesive  
 Vibrant 

Culture and 
Language 

 
How will we know we are successful? 
 

To give people more choice and control over what support they receive by providing 
early access to advice and information  

Success Indicators 
Actual      

2017-18 
Target     

2018-19  

As in bus plan 

Target      
2019-20 

The percentage of 

     a) adults and 

     b) children  

who received advice and assistance from the 

information, advice and assistance service during 

the year 

a) 63.67% 

b) 71.35% 

a) 50% 

b) 70% 

a) 65% 

b) 75% 

The percentage of people who are satisfied with 

the care and support they received 

a) Children aged 7-17 years 

    b)  Adults aged 18 years+ 

a) 84.09% 

b) 85.97% 

a) 80% 

b) 80% 

a) 85% 

b) 85% 

The percentage of adults who completed a period 

of reablement and six months later have: 

     a) a reduced package of care and support or 

     b) no package of care and support 

 

a) 70.64% 

b) 58.27% 

 

a) 62% 

b) 60% 

 

 
a) 65% 

b) 60% 

 

The number of people who have been diverted 

from mainstream services to help them remain 

independent for as long as possible  

973 400 

 

1000 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



15 
 

To reduce demand through targeted early help and intervention programmes 

Success Indicators 
Actual     

2017-18 
Target 

2018-19 
Target      

2019-20 

The percentage of children supported to remain 

living within their family 
61.64% 65% 65% 

The percentage of children who receive 

Connecting Families interventions during the year 

who remain out of the care system as at 31 March 

of that year 

95% 85% 85% 

The percentage of completed TAF (Team Around 

the Family) support plans that close with a 

successful outcome 

74% 

 

70% 

 

72% 

The percentage of looked after children on 31 

March who have had three or more placements 

during the year 

10.94% 12% 12% 

The percentage of individuals discussed at 

Transition Panel that 
[...]
16 School Projects Reserve 152 268

51 Waste Awareness Reserve (46) 5

722 Wellbeing Projects 722

5,653 Total Directorate Reserves 385 (354) 5,684

Equalisation & Grant Reserves:-

22 Building Control Reserve - - 22

186 Civil Parking Enforcement - - 186

28 Election Costs - - 28

759 Highways Reserve 7 - 766

975 IFRS Grants - (11) 964

109 Legal Fees - - 109

213 Local Development Plan - - 213

615 Special Regeneration Fund - - 615

2,907 Equalisation & Grant Reserves 7 (11) 2,903

360 School Balances - - 360

48,075 TOTAL RESERVES 1,980 (2,668) 47,387

£'000

Opening  

Balance 1 April 

2018

Reserve Movement as at Quarter 2

£'000

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 JANUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-20 to 2022-23 AND DRAFT 
BUDGET CONSULTATION PROCESS 

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to present the Committee with:

a) the final report of the Budget Research and Evaluation Panel (BREP) 
attached at Appendix A;

b) the responses from all the Subject Overview & Scrutiny Committees in 
relation to Cabinet’s draft budget proposals, attached at Appendix B.

2. Connection to the Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate 
Priorities 

2.1 The key improvement objectives identified in the Corporate Plan 2018–2022 have 
been embodied in the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programmes. The 
Corporate Improvement Objectives were adopted by Council on 22 February 2018 
and formally set out the improvement objectives that the Council will seek to 
implement between 2018 and 2022. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
engage in review and development of plans, policy or strategies that support the 
Corporate Themes.

 
3. Background 

3.1 In considering the challenges associated with continued budget reductions, 
Members recognised the need for a ‘whole Council’ respo
[...]
C owned camera car used to deter dangerous parking 
around schools in the Borough.

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 JANUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 To present:

a) the items due to be considered at the Committee’s meeting to be held on 11 
February 2019 and seek confirmation of the information required for the 
subsequent scheduled meeting to be held on 3 April 2019;

b) a list of potential Forward Work Programme items for formal prioritisation and 
allocation to each of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 The key improvement objectives identified in the Corporate Plan 2016–2020 have 
been embodied in the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programmes. The 
Corporate Improvement Objectives were adopted by Council on 1 March 2017 and 
formally set out the improvement objectives that the Council will seek to implement 
between 2016 and 2020. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees engage in review 
and development of plans, policy or strategies that support the Corporate Themes.

3. Background.

3.1 Under the terms of Bridgend County Borough Council’s Constitution, each Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee must publish a Forward Work Programme (FWP) as far as 
it is known.  

3.2 An effective FWP will identify the issues that the Committee wishes to focus on 
during the year and provide a clear rationale as to why particular issues have been 
selected, as well as the approach that will be adopted; i.e. will the Committee be 
undertaking a policy review/ development role (“Overview”) or performance 
management approach (“Scrutiny”).

Feedback

3.3 All conclusions made at Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings, as well as 
recommendations and requests for information should be responded t
[...]
verview and Scrutiny Committees for their meetings in March and 
April.

DATE OF 
MEETING

COMMITTEE SUBJECT

30 January 2019 SOSC 1 Education Outcomes
24 January 2019 SOSC 3 Revised CAT Process 
13 February 2019 SOSC 2 Direct Payment Scheme

25 February 2019 SOSC 3 Empty Properties

28 February 2019 SOSC 1 Supporting People Programme Grant
Review of Fostering Project (information only) 

27 March 2019 SOSC 2 CAMHS

18 March SOSC 3
29 April 2019 SOSC 1 Home to School Transport
15 April 2019 SOSC 2

Kelly Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Scrutiny Unit

Telephone: (01656) 643613

E-mail: scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk 

Postal Address Bridgend County Borough Council,
Civic Offices,
Angel Street,
Bridgend,
CF31 4WB

Page 100



Appendix A

Meeting Date Item

Lead 

Scrutiny Author

Further Information

Invitees

11-Feb-2019
Budget Monitoring 2018-19 – Q3 

Forecast
All Cabinet and CMB

03-Apr-2019 Directorate Business Plans 2019-20 All Cabinet and CMB

Items for the future

July? Social Services and Wellbeing Future 

Service Delivery Plan

Members requested to receive alongside Financial Performance 2018-19

July Financial Performance 2018-19

Community Safety Partnership

To provide Members with an overview of Community Safety Partnership priorities and projects
Relevant Cabinet Member;

Darren Mepham, Chief Executive;

Community Safety Team Leader;

Super Intendent Martin Jones.

SSARF Report

Consideration for comment on the draft Social Services Annual Report - Corporate Director has proposed 

June 2019. Susan Cooper, Corporate Director, Social Services 

and Wellbeing;

Cllr Phil White, Cabinet Member – Social Services and 

Early Help.

Strategic Review of Health & Safety 

Responsibilities 

In light of the recent Crown Court Case where the Authority pleaded guilty to serious breaches of Health & 

Safety legislation after the death of a young pupil at Maesteg Comprehensive. Practice , Policy and review 

of reported “near misses”.

-  
[...]
RPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report provides the Committee with an overview of the Council’s performance in 2018-19, as 
of Quarter Two.  It compares this performance with the commitments to delivering the improvement 
priorities in the Corporate Plan 2018-22.   

2. CONNECTION TO CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN / OTHER PRIORITIES

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate priorities:-

1. Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a good place to do 
business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focused 
on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions of all people in the county.

2. Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or prevent people from 
becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and its services.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, human and 
technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible and support the development 
of resources throughout the community that can help deliver the Council’s priorities.  

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In March 2018, the Council published its new Corporate Plan 2018-22. The Plan defined 40 
commitments to deliver the three well-being objectives and set out 57 outcome-focused indicators 
to measure the progress for the financial year.   

3.2 Directorate Business Plans were developed to define service actions to carry out the 40 corporate 
commitments. Those plans also identified performance indicators for the year, which include the 57 
outcome-focused indicators set out in the Corporate Plan.  The nominated indicators are set out in 
each of the directorate dashboards and are reported to both the Corporate Performance 
Assessment (CPA) Panel and to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

3.3 As part of the Performance Management Framework, performance against the commitments and 
performance indicators in the Corporate Plan is monitore
[...]
 DToCs 
appears to be having an adverse effect on the ability to validate 
delays. There were 18 DToCs in Q1 & Q2 which are for a variety 
of reasons, including capacity in the community 

PM20a
National PM
 CP
Priority 2

The percentage of adults who completed a period of 
reablement and 6 months later have a reduced 
package of care and support
Higher preferred       

65.98% 60% 70.64% 62% 62% 72.03%
68.10%

n/a n/a

Quarterly indicator
Performance above target indicating appropriate support and 
interventions in place.

PM20b 
National PM
 CP
Priority 2

The percentage of adults who completed a period of 
reablement and 6 months later have no package of 
care and support.   
Higher preferred

64.22% 60% 58.27% 60% 60% 57.88%
58.90%

n/a n/a

Quarterly indicator
The service is supporting more people with more than one 
medical condition, which is related to frailty. The service works 
hard to maximise people's independence successfully within this 
background of increasing frailty.

PM21
National PM
CP
Priority 2

The average length of time older people (aged 65 or 
over) are supported in residential care homes.
Lower preferred

899 days 1000 days 861.49 days 900 900 796.64
871.90
Days n/a n/a

Quarterly indicator 
Target achieved

PM22
National PM
Priority 2

Average age of adults entering residential care 
homes
Higher preferred 81.56 84 82.9 84 84 85.46

83.39
n/a n/a

Quarterly  indicator
Target achieved.

PM22a
Local
Priority 2

Average age of adults entering residential care 
homes over the age of 65.
Higher preferred

Establish 
baseline 85 85.4 85 85 87.09

84.72
n/a n/a

Quarterly  indicator
Target achieved.

PM22b
Local
Priority 2

Average age of adults entering residential care 
homes under the age of 65. 
 Higher preferred

Establish 
baseline 58 48.26 58 58 55.03

58.04
n/a n/a

Quarterly indicator
This indicator relates to people known to the Learning Disability 
and Mental Health service in the main. The target has not been 
achieved due to a small
[...]
- Item 5 - Qrter 2 Appendix 4 Capital Monitoring Q2 2018-19
	9 - Item 5 - Qrter 2 Appendix 5 Earmarked Reserves

	6 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-20 to 2022-23 and Draft Budget Consultation Process
	11 - Item 6 - BREP - Appendix A
	12 - Item 6 - BREP - Appendix B

	7 Forward Work Programme Update
	14 - Item 7 - FWP - Appendix A
	15 - Item 7 - FWP - Appendix B

	8 Council Performance Against It's Commitments at Quarter 2 of 2018-19 (Information Report)
	17 - Item 8 - Appendix 1 - CEx Q2 Dashboard v0.2
	18 - Item 8 - Appendix 2 - Q2  EFS Dashboard Report v0.1
	19 - Item 8 - Appendix 3 - Q2 Communities Dashboard v0.1
	20 - Item 8 - Appendix 4 - Q2 Social Services Dashboard v0.1




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 14 JANUARY 2019

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
MONDAY, 14 JANUARY 2019 AT 10:00

Present

Councillor CA Green – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell J Gebbie RL Penhale-
Thomas

T Thomas

CA Webster

Apologies for Absence

N Clarke, B Sedgebeer, RMI Shaw and JC Spanswick

Officers:

Gail Jewell Scrutiny Officer
Andrew Rees Democratic Services Manager
Tracy Watson Scrutiny Officer

97. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

98. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 12 December 2018 be approved as a 
true and accurate record.

99. CORPORATE PLAN 2018-2022 REVIEWED FOR 2019-2020

The Interim Chief Executive introduced for the Committee’s consideration the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2018-2022 reviewed for 2019-20.  

The Interim Head of Finance informed the Committee that the Corporate Plan is 
reviewed each year, focusing mainly on updating the Council’s commitments and 
success measures for 2019-20.  She stated that the revised Plan better aligns with the 
requirements of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 comprising 
seven sections.  She informed the Committee that the three wellbeing objectives are 
both the Council’s improvement objectives under the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2009 and wellbeing objectives under the Wellbeing of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015.  Once approved, the Plan will replace the current Corporate Plan and 
will be supported by the Medium Term Financial Strategy.   

The Interim Chief Executive informed the Committee that the Plan for the first time 
featured a Corporate Plan on a Page.     

The Committee commented that the number of meetings of Council is greater than 7 per 
year and requested that this be amended in the Plan.  

The Committee requested clarification of the number of Cabinet Members being shown 
in the Plan as 7 Cabinet Members.  The Leader clarified that there are 7 Cabinet 
Members, although one Cabinet position has not been appointed to at present.       



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 14 JANUARY 2019

The Committee commented that the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal was projected to 
deliver 25,000 jobs and questioned how many of those jobs would be delivered within 
the County Borough.  The Leader informed the Committee that the 25,000 extra jobs 
would be delivered across the region.  He stated there is evidence of 7,000 residents of 
the Borough travelling eastwards to work in Cardiff each day and it was likely that 
residents of the Borough will continue to access jobs across the region.  It was the 
intention to create as many jobs that could be secured in the Borough during the City 
Deal programme.  He stated that the projected 25,000 jobs was across the region were 
not broken down by local authority area.  

The Committee expressed concern that without investment in the highway network the 
extra jobs created would add to traffic congestion.  The Leader informed Cabinet that the 
Council is embarking on its biggest ever development at the Bridgend Science and at 
Pyle to support the development of Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs).  He stated 
that he would keep Members informed as the City Deal project progresses.

The Committee expressed concern at the recent announcement by Ford of potential job 
losses at its engine plant in Bridgend in an area which cannot afford to lose jobs and 
questioned whether discussions had been held with other organisations and 
stakeholders.  The Leader commented that the authority is ready to mobilise a team to 
support employees whose positions may be at risk at the Ford plant.  He stated that the 
authority has a good track record of working with the UK and Welsh Governments to 
support people at risk of redundancy and any intervention needed.  The Interim Chief 
executive commented on the worrying news although there was at present a lack of 
clarity on plans by the Ford Motor Company.  He stated that any direct intervention 
would come from the UK and Welsh Governments.  He confirmed that a support team 
will be mobilised to advise employees at risk of losing jobs at the engine plant.  

The Committee asked what support would be made available to Ford employees.  The 
Interim Chief Executive informed the Committee that support given would be at the 
invitation of the Ford Motor Company.  The Cabinet Member Communities that an 
announcement of jobs at the Ford plant would also have an impact on ancillary 
industries which supply the plant.  

The Committee commented on the need for there to be more of an emphasis on the 
growth of GVA in the City Deal.  The Leader commented that GVA growth is a key 
indicator for City Deal and there is a need to narrow the gap in GVA with other regions in 
the UK.  

The Committee questioned the accuracy of the targets for the percentage of adults who 
completed a period of reablement.  The Corporate Director Social Services and 
Wellbeing informed the Committee that the target of 65% in 2019-20 for people who 
have completed reablement can go higher and was likely to be 70% to 72%.  

The Committee questioned the support given to vulnerable groups and which groups 
had been identified.  The Corporate Director Education and Family Support informed the 
Committee that the Education and family Support Directorate would be the subject of an 
Estyn inspection in March.  He stated that a Vulnerable groups Team had been 
established and there are close working relationships with the Social Services and 
Wellbeing Directorate and the Pupil Referral Unit.  The Corporate Director Education 
and Family Support informed the Committee that the authority is meeting all its statutory 
obligations.  

The Committee questioned the reason for the footfall targets to town centres reducing as 
the aspiration should be for footfall targets to increase.  The Committee also questioned 
why the target for the number of vacant premises in town centres had not been reduced.  



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 14 JANUARY 2019

The Interim Chief Executive informed the Committee that the contract with the camera 
operator has changed which has resulted in the number of cameras reducing.  He also 
informed the Committee that reducing the number of vacant premises is a complex one 
and there is unfortunately an increasing trend nationally for vacant premises in town 
centres.  The Leader informed the Committee that encouragingly the former McDonalds 
building is in the process of being redeveloped, however there is a worrying trend for 
vacant premises to be on the increase in town centres.  The Committee questioned the 
targets given to the Empty Properties Officer.  The Cabinet Member Wellbeing and 
Future Generations informed the Committee that the officer’s focus had been on tackling 
empty housing this year.  

The Committee referred to the targets for Community Asset Transfer (CAT) and hoped 
that the process will be streamlined for the transfer of assets going forward.  The Deputy 
Leader informed the Committee that he chairs the CAT Working Group which had now 
met a number of times and commented that some local authorities had been brutal in its 
approach with the transfer of assets.  He stated that due diligence had to be exercised 
before assets are transferred to ensure they thrive and are sustainable for future 
generations.  He also stated that the transfer of assets had taken longer than he would 
have liked but there is a need for the process to be right.  The Cabinet Member 
Communities commented that the CAT process is being streamlined and due to the 
range of assets to be transferred there would be a need for more than one process to be 
put in place.  The Interim Chief Executive informed the Committee that the Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 will be examining the effectiveness of the CAT 
process at its next meeting.  He also informed the Committee that the target for CAT will 
be more ambitious next year.  

The Committee requested a narrative to explain the number of individuals that are 
discussed at Transition Panel and have a transition plan in place.  The Corporate 
Director Social Services and Wellbeing commented that the performance framework is 
being looked at across Wales and that the Heads of Service are fully engaged in this 
process.  She stated that care leavers are counted up to the age of 25 and that transition 
planning should start when an individual reaches the age of 14.  She informed the 
Committee that everyone over the age of 16 should have a transition plan.       
                                                     
The Leader thanked the Committee for the contributions it had made to the Corporate 
Plan.   

The Committee thanked the invitees for its contribution.

Conclusions

Subsequent to the Committee’s consideration of the report and draft Corporate Plan 
Members made the following comments for consideration and inclusion:

In Section 6:  Democracy and Partnership, the Committee highlighted that the Council 
meet more that the stated seven times a year and that Cabinet is made up of six not 
seven councillors.

During discussions regarding City Deal – a key programme to assist with maintaining the 
wellbeing objective ‘Supporting a Successful Economy’, Members highlighted how 
Bridgend is strategically placed for travel within the region and how important obtaining 
jobs within the County Borough through City Deal would be for future generations.  

The Committee discussed the possible job losses from the Ford engine plant in 
Bridgend and were pleased to know that the Council were readily available to support 
the employer and employees.  Members request to revisit this topic at a future meeting 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 14 JANUARY 2019

when a decision has been confirmed to explore the wider implications of the closure of 
Ford engine plant.

When discussing the success indicators under the title ‘To create conditions for growth 
and enterprise’ heading, the Committee recommend that the calculation of growth of 
GVA in the Borough is added and reported upon.  

On page 28 of the report the Committee queried the targets set for the percentage of 
adults who completed a period of reablement and six months later have: a)  a reduced 
package of care and support, for years 2018-19 and 2019-20.  Following the outcome of 
discussion, the Committee recommend that the target for this indicator is reconsidered 
and increased given the fact that the actual for 2017-18 was 70.64%.

The Committee recommend that further information be provided in the Corporate Plan 
as to the context and rationale behind each target, to determine how the target has been 
calculated, why a target has not been achieved or why a target had been raised or 
lowered.

When discussing the success indicators under the title ‘to work in partnership with the 
third sector, town and community councils and community groups to build resilience’ the 
Committee welcomed Cabinet’s response in relation to Community Asset Transfer (CAT) 
process, in that evidence and best practice had been sought with neighbouring 
Authorities.

In relation to ‘The percentage of individuals discussed at Transition Panel that have a 
transition plan in place by age of 16/17’, Members queried how many children the 
indicator relates to and recommend that presentation of this indicator is provided as a 
number rather than a percentage in the future.
As the Corporate Plan is a publically accessible document, the Committee emphasised 
the need for Directorates to ensure accuracy of figures within the report prior to 
publication.

100. BUDGET MONITORING 2018-19 - QUARTER 2 FORECAST

The Committee received a report which provided an update on the Council’s position as 
at 30 September 2018.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the projected revenue and capital outturn 
position for 2018-19.   

101. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-20 TO 2022-23 AND DRAFT BUDGET 
CONSULTATION PROCESS

The Committee received the final report of the Budget Research and Evaluation Panel 
and the responses from all the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees in relation to 
Cabinet’s draft budget proposals.

RESOLVED: That the Committee determined to submit the recommendations outlined 
at Appendix A and B to Cabinet as part of the budget consultation 
process. 

       
102. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer reported on items to be considered at the meeting of the Committee 
on 11 February 2019 and sought confirmation of the information required for the 
subsequent meeting to be held on 3 April 2019.  She also reported on a list of potential 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 14 JANUARY 2019

Forward Work Programme items for prioritisation and allocation to each of the Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  

Conclusions 

The Committee agreed the items scheduled for the meeting on 11 February 2019 and 3 
April 2019 including the invitees to attend. 

The Committee confirmed the following items for the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Forward Work Programme:

24 January 2019 SOSC 3 Revised CAT Process
30 January 2019 SOSC 1 Education Outcomes
13 February 2019 SOSC 2 Direct Payment Scheme
25 February 2019 SOSC 3 Empty Properties
28 February 2019 SOSC 1 Supported People Programme Grant Review of  

Fostering Project    
18 March 2019         SOSC 3        Homelessness
27 March 2019 SOSC 2 CAMHS
29 April 2019           SOSC 1         Home to School Transport

Members agreed to receive and consider the following items if it is decided not to 
receive and scrutinise the Directorate Business Plans:

 Collaboration work with the Police
 Community Safety Partnership

Members requested that when the above items are received by the Committee that the 
Police and Crime Commissioner is invited to attend the meeting.

Members asked if the report on Homelessness could include the Council’s definition of 
homelessness.   

103. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE AGAINST ITS COMMITMENTS AT QUARTER 2 OF 2018-
19 (INFORMATION REPORT)

The Committee received an overview of the Council’s performance in 2018-19 as at 
Quarter 2, which compared performance with the commitments to delivering the 
improvement priorities in the Corporate Plan 2018-22. 

The Committee expressed concern at the time taken to deliver Disabled Facilities Grants 
and the barriers in place preventing their earlier approval and that this be considered at 
a future meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2.

The Committee requested earlier sight of the Council’s performance at Quarter 3.     

RESOLVED:          That the Committee noted the half year corporate performance.
   

104. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.  

The meeting closed at 11:25


